




United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Committed to the Future of Rural Communities

TO: State Directors
Rural Development

MAR - 9 2015

ATTENTION: Program Directors
Single Family Housing

FROM: Tony Hernandez 
Administrator
Housing and Community Facilities Programs

SUBJECT: Guidance on the Use of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program Income for Single Family Housing Direct Loans

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Unnumbered Letter (UL) is to reissue guidance regarding the use of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits to calculate repayment income for Single Family Housing Direct (SFHD) loans. There are no changes to the guidance issued in the previous UL on this matter.

BACKGROUND:

Handbook 1-3550, Paragraph 4.3 C. states that special-purpose payments are never considered when calculating annual and repayment income since these payments are intended to defray specific expenses and would be discontinued if not spent solely for those expenses. For these reasons, the entirety of this income cannot be deemed stable and dependable for mortgage qualification purposes.

While SNAP benefits (formerly known as the Food Stamp Program) are considered a special purpose payment, the benefits help equalize the percent of income a qualified household spends on food in comparison to households who do not need or qualify for SNAP benefits. This equalization essentially enhances a SNAP recipient's repayment ability for a SFHD loan.

EXPIRATION DATE:
March 31, 2016

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:
Housing Programs

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_cust.html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, by fax (202)690-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gov.

PROCEDURE:

To acknowledge the above, while avoiding the past problem of having a substantial portion of an applicant's repayment income consist of SNAP benefits, Field Staff may consider the value of the applicant's SNAP benefits to calculate repayment income in an amount not to exceed 20 percent of the total repayment income.

The 20 percent referenced above was derived from a 2013 Consumer Expenditure survey from the Bureau of Labor Statistics that indicates that households with annual, pre-tax incomes under \$20,000 spend approximately 20 percent of their income on food.

Only the SNAP benefits attributable to the note signers can be considered for repayment income and *only the lesser of the "not to exceed" figure or the actual SNAP benefits can be included in the applicant's repayment income.* Attached to this UL are examples on how to calculate the maximum amount of SNAP benefits that can be included in the income calculation for SFHD loans.

Be sure to thoroughly document this consideration and calculation in the running record. In UniFi, **do not** enter the allowable SNAP benefit amount in the non-taxable income field in the Income Worksheet screen.

To determine repayment ability for 504 loan applicants, only the food cost over and above the SNAP benefits should be reflected on Form RD 1944-3, Budget and/or Financial Statement, as a food expense. For example, if the monthly SNAP benefit is \$300 and the actual food expense is \$400 per month, only \$100 is considered food expense for budget purposes.

The Agency believes that by enhancing the guidance on SNAP income, we promote long-term homeownership in the communities we serve while protecting the government's investment.

Questions about this unnumbered letter may be directed to Migdaliz Bernier of the Single Family Housing Direct Loan Division at (202) 690-3833, or migdaliz.bernier@wdc.usda.gov.

Sent by Electronic Mail on March 10, 2015, at 1:20 p.m. by Single Family Housing Direct Loan Division. The State Director should advise other personnel as appropriate.

ATTACHMENT

Calculating SNAP Benefits for Single Family Housing Direct Loans

Example 1: The “not to exceed” amount is higher than the actual SNAP benefits received.

Step 1	Establish the amount of monthly SNAP benefits received by the applicant.	Applicant’s monthly SNAP benefits	\$200
Step 2	Calculate the repayment income (received by the note signers) excluding the SNAP benefits.	Monthly repayment income before SNAP consideration	\$1,000
Step 3	Equalize the repayment income using the standard assumption that a household spends 20% of their income on food. This repayment income is equivalent to the monthly income for households that do not receive SNAP benefits.	First step to calculate the “not exceed 20 percent of the total repayment income” Income Equalization: Repayment income / .80	$(\$1,000 / .80) = \$1,250$
Step 4	Determine the maximum amount of monthly SNAP benefits that may be included in the repayment income.	Calculation for the “not exceed 20 percent of the total repayment income”	$\$1,250 - \$1,000 = \$250$
Step 5	Compare the actual SNAP benefits received with the “not to exceed 20% of the total repayment income” calculation.	Calculation for “the lesser of the “not to exceed” figure or the actual SNAP benefits”	Actual SNAP Benefits: \$200 “Not to exceed” amount: \$250
Step 6	Add the repayment income from Step 2 and the lesser of the calculation in Step 5.	Monthly repayment income after SNAP consideration.	$(\$1,000 + \$200) = \$1,200$

Example 2: The “not to exceed” is lower than the SNAP benefits received.

Step 1	Establish the amount of monthly SNAP benefits received by the applicant.	Applicant’s monthly SNAP benefits	\$550
Step 2	Calculate the repayment income (received by the note signers) excluding the SNAP benefits.	Monthly repayment income before SNAP consideration	\$2,000
Step 3	Equalize the repayment income using the standard assumption that a household spends 20% of their income on food. This repayment income is equivalent to the monthly income for household that do not receive SNAP benefits.	First step to calculate the “not exceed 20 percent of the total repayment income” Income Equalization: Repayment income / .80	$(\$2,000 / .80) =$ $\$2,500 - \$2,000 =$ \$500
Step 4	Determine the maximum amount of monthly SNAP benefits that may be included in the repayment income.	Calculation for the “not exceed 20 percent of the total repayment income”	$\$2,500 - \$2,000 =$ \$500
Step 5	Compare the actual SNAP benefits received with the “not to exceed 20% of the total repayment income calculation” calculation.	Calculation for “the lesser of the “not to exceed” figure or the actual SNAP benefits”	Actual SNAP Benefits: \$550 Not to exceed amount: \$500
Step 6	Add the actual repayment income from Step 2 and the lesser of the calculation in Step 5.	Monthly repayment income after SNAP consideration	\$2,500